

No. 25-197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T.M.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND MEDICAL SYSTEM
CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
MICHELLE D. BERGER
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 21, 2026

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Created Federal Question Jurisdiction Through a Series of Permissive Statutes Designed to Empower Federal Courts to Secure Federal Rights.....	5
A. The Founders Conceived of Federal Courts as a Critical Counterweight to State Judicial Power.....	5
B. In the Lead Up to the Passage of the Civil Rights Act of 1871, Congress Began its Significant Project of Expanding the Lower Federal Courts' Jurisdiction over Issues Involving Federal Rights and Federal Interests.....	9
C. In 1871, Congress Enacted the Predecessor to 28 U.S.C. § 1343, Empowering Lower Federal Courts to Protect Federal Rights at a Time When State Courts Could Not Be Trusted to Do So	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
D. When Reconstruction-Era Progress Faced New Threats in 1875, Congress Again Expanded Lower Federal Court Jurisdiction, Enacting the Predecessor to 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
II. Extension of the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine to Judgments Subject to Further Review in State Court Is at Odds with the History of Congress’s Effort to Open Up the Lower Federal Courts for the Vindication of Federal Rights.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	22
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	19
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	20, 22
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	4, 21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	2, 18, 20, 22
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	9
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	9, 15, 18
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	11
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	5, 6
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	13, 18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	12
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	4, 21
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	9
<i>VanderKodde v. Mary Jane M. Elliott, P.C.</i> , 951 F.3d 397 (2020)	21
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	8
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	19
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of May 11, 1866, 14 Stat. 46.....	8
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	11
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)..	6
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	10
An Act to Provide for the More Convenient Organization of the Courts of the United States, 2 Stat. 89 (1801)	7
An Act to Repeal Certain Acts Respecting the Organization of the Courts of the United States; and for Other Purposes, 2 Stat. 132 (1802)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	10, 11
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	12-15
3 Cong. Rec. (1875).....	16
Federal Question Jurisdiction Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1461 (1980)	17
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	15
S. Rep. No. 96-827 (1980).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4, 19-22
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18
28 U.S.C. § 1343	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
A.I., <i>Our Federal Judiciary</i> , Cent. L.J. 551 (1875)	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	8, 16
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> , (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> , (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> (1928)	19
<i>Harper to His Constituents, in Papers of James A. Bayard, 1796-1815</i> (Elizabeth Donnan ed., 1915).....	7
<i>Journal of William Maclay, United States Senator from Pennsylvania, 1789-1791</i> (Edgar S. Maclay ed., 1890)	7
Alison LaCroix, <i>Federalists, Federalism, and Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 30 L. & Hist. Rev. 205 (2012)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from John Marshall to William Pater- son (Feb. 2, 1801), in 6 <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> 65 (Charles Hobson ed., 2015)	7
Redacted Compl., <i>T.M., et al. v. Univ. Md. Med. Sys. Corp., et al</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1684 (D. Md. June 26, 2023)	18
Gil Seinfeld, <i>The Federal Courts as Franchise: Rethinking the Justifications for Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 71 Cal. L. Rev. 95 (2009)	16
William M. Wiecek, <i>The Reconstruction of Federal Judicial Power</i> , 1863-1875, 13 Am. J. Legal Hist. 333 (1969)	18
